


[bookmark: _Toc512938918]Trello (Cloud) Accessibility Conformance Report International Edition
(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5)
	[bookmark: _Toc512938926]Name of Product/Version
	Trello VPAT 2025

	Report Date
	25th April 2025

	Product Description
	Trello is a collaboration tool that organizes projects into boards. In a glance, Trello shows what's being worked on, who's working on what, and where something is in a process. Imagine a whiteboard, filled with lists of sticky notes, with each note as a task for you and your team. Now imagine that each of those sticky notes has photos, attachments from other data sources like Bitbucket or Salesforce, documents, and a place to comment and collaborate with your teammates. Now imagine that you can take that whiteboard anywhere you go on your smartphone and can access it from any computer through the web. 

	Contact Information
	a11y@atlassian.com 

	Notes
	Atlassian Accessibility QA Team performed an accessibility audit for the Trello VPAT 2025.

	Evaluation Methods Used
	The WCAG-EM was used to select a representative sample of pages (including modal dialogs) to perform the audit.




Test Environment
	Operating System
	Browser
	Assistive Technology

	Windows 11
	Google Chrome
	JAWS 2023

	Windows 11
	Mozilla Firefox
	NVDA 2023

	Mac OS 14.6
	Safari
	VoiceOver Latest




Scope
The WCAG-EM was used to select a representative sample of pages to perform the audit. The pages are organized by customer experience:
Pages/Components
	Main pages

	Personal Productivity | New User Onboarding Flow

	Personal Productivity | Existing User Discovery

	Personal Productivity | Split Screen & Navigation

	Personal Productivity | Inbox

	Personal Productivity | Planner

	Personal Productivity | Done State

	Personal Productivity | Mirror Cards

	Personal Productivity | Card Back Redesign

	Create a board

	Create a list

	Create a card

	Collapse a List

	Apply color to a List

	Move a card

	Cardback actions

	Card quick actions

	Personal Settings

	Workspace Settings

	Jira lists




Applicable Standards/Guidelines
This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:
	[bookmark: _Toc512938927]Standard/Guideline
	[bookmark: _Toc512938928]Included In Report

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0 
	Level A: Yes
Level AA: Yes
Level AAA: No

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1 
	Level A: Yes
Level AA: Yes
Level AAA: No

	Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2
	Level A: Yes
Level AA: Yes
Level AAA: No

	Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018  
	Yes

	EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 (2019-11)  AND EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 (2021-03)
	No


[bookmark: _Toc512938929]Terms
The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:
	[bookmark: _WCAG_2.x_Report][bookmark: _Toc512938930]Term
	Description

	Supports
	The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

	Supports With Exceptions
	Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

	Does Not Support
	The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

	Not Applicable
	The criterion is not relevant to the product.

	Not Evaluated
	The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can only be used in WCAG Level AAA criteria.





WCAG 2.2 Report
Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with:
· EN 301 549:  Chapter 9 - Web, Sections 10.1-10.4 of Chapter 10 - Non-Web documents, and Sections 11.1-11.4 and 11.8.2 of Chapter 11 - Non-Web Software (open and closed functionality), and Sections 12.1.2 and 12.2.4 of Chapter 12 – Documentation
· Revised Section 508: Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing, and Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation.
Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.2 Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

[bookmark: _Toc512938931][bookmark: _Toc512938950]
Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A
Notes: Applicable for a sample set of pages.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.1.1 Non-text Content (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.1.1 (Web)
· 10.1.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.1.1.2 (Closed Functionality Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On a few pages, the informative and functional images are either missing textual description or are incorrectly provided.

On some pages, the decorative images are either missing empty alt or textual description is provided unnecessarily.

	1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.1 (Web)
· 10.1.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.1.2.1 and 11.1.2.1.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable

	Pre-recorded audio-only and video-only content is not present in the scope of pages tested.
 
Trello allows users to upload audio and video in page & comments. In this case, the user will have to provide alternatives for those files.


	1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.2 (Web)
· 10.1.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.2 (Closed Software) 
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	Pre-recorded audio-only and video-only content is not present in the scope of pages tested.
 
Trello allows users to upload audio and video in page & comments. In this case, the user will have to provide alternatives for those files.


	1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.3 (Web)
· 10.1.2.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) 
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	Pre-recorded audio-only and video-only content is not present in the scope of pages tested.
 
Trello allows users to upload audio and video in page & comments. In this case, the user will have to provide alternatives for those files.

	1.3.1 Info and Relationships (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.1 (Web)
· 10.1.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Support With Exceptions
	On some pages,
· Visual headings are not marked up as HTML headings.
· Heading levels are defined inappropriately.
· Data table is not programmatically defined.
· Landmarks are either not defined or unnecessarily defined.
· Related elements either lack list markup or are defined unnecessarily.
· A few of the form elements are missing grouping.
· A few of the form fields are either missing instructions or associated with inappropriate instructions. 
· Form fields are not explicitly associated or incorrectly associated.
· Form labels are missing for the form fields.
· Separator is announced unnecessarily for screen reader users.

	1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.2 (Web)
· 10.1.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Support With Exceptions

	On some pages, the content in an expanded content is not presented in the correct sequence in the HTML code. 
For example, the contents are placed at the end of the HTML page (DOM) rather than directly after the expand button.

	1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.3 (Web)
· 10.1.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.1 (Web)
· 10.1.4.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On the few pages, color is the only medium used to distinguish links from surrounding text.

	1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.2 (Web)
· 10.1.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	

	2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.1.1 (Web)
· 10.2.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	Some interactive elements are not keyboard operable across some pages.
· Buttons
· Tooltips
· Drag and drop elements
· Custom checkboxes
· Links

	2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.1.2 (Web)
· 10.2.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On “Personal Productivity | Split screen & Navigation” page, the keyboard focus gets trapped while navigating through the page.

	2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.1.4 (Web)
· 10.2.1.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.1.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.1.4.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports With Exceptions
	On the “Cardback actions” page, there is no mechanism to turn off or remap the character key shortcuts.

	2.2.1 Timing Adjustable (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.2.1 (Web)
· 10.2.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.2.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports

	

	2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.2.2 (Web)
· 10.2.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On “Personal Productivity | Existing user Discovery” page, the slideshow content has no means for users to Stop/Pause and Play.

	2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.3.1 (Web)
· 10.2.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.3.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	

	2.4.1 Bypass Blocks (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.1 (Web)
· [bookmark: _Int_NKtrF6GP]10.2.4.1 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.1 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.1 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports With Exceptions
	On the “Personal Productivity | Split screen & Navigation” page, the skip link is not provided for users to navigate to the main content.


	2.4.2 Page Titled (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.2 (Web)
· 10.2.4.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.2 (Open Functionality Software) - Does not apply
· 11.2.4.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On few pages, incomplete page titles are provided.

	2.4.3 Focus Order (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.3 (Web)
· [bookmark: _Int_0Y7VGIPK]10.2.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On some pages,
· When some modal dialogs are triggered, focus does not move logically within the respective dialog.
· Keyboard focus does not return to triggering control when the dialog is dismissed.
· When some of the modal dialogs are triggered, focus does not restrict within the respective dialog.
· The non-interactive and hidden elements receive keyboard focus.



	2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.4 (Web)
· 10.2.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.4 (Closed Software
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On “Jira Lists” and “Workspace Settings” pages, the link text is either identical or does not describe its purpose.



	2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.1 (Web)
· 10.2.5.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	 

	2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.2 (Web)
· 10.2.5.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	 

	2.5.3 Label in Name (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.3 (Web)
· 10.2.5.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.3.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	

	2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.5.4 (Web)
· 10.2.5.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.5.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.5.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	 

	3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.1.1 (Web)
· 10.3.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.1.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.2.1 On Focus (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.1 (Web)
· 10.3.2.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.2.1 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.2.2 On Input (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.2 (Web)
· 10.3.2.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.2.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.2.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	

	3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.1 (Web)
· 10.3.3.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.1.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On the “Personal Settings” and “Create a board” pages, the error messages are difficult to locate.

	3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.2 (Web)
· 10.3.3.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.2 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On “Personal settings” page, the mandatory fields are not identified.

	3.3.7 Redundant Entry (Level A 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports
	

	4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)
Applies to:
WCAG 2.0 and 2.1 – Always answer ‘Supports’
WCAG 2.2 (obsolete and removed) - Does not apply
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.4.1.1 (Web)
· 10.4.1.1 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.1.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.4.1.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	For WCAG 2.0, 2.1, EN 301 549, and Revised 508 Standards, the September 2023 errata update indicates this criterion is always supported. See the WCAG 2.0 Editorial Errata and the WCAG 2.1 Editorial Errata.

	4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.4.1.2 (Web)
· 10.4.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.2.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.4.1.2.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On some pages, interactive controls are defined with inappropriate ARIA attributes.
 
Some custom controls mentioned below do not have name, role, state, value and properties defined programmatically.
 
· Button
· Link
· Tooltip
· Modal dialog
· Non-modal dialog
· Combo box
· Checkboxes
· Tabs
· Input fields
· Expand/Collapse
· Radio Buttons
· Drag and Drop element
· Progress indicator
 
On some pages, the button and link elements are either missing accessible name or provided with inappropriate label.
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Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA
Notes: Applicable for sample set of pages.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.4 (Web)
· 10.1.2.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	

	1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.2.5 (Web)
· 10.1.2.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.2.5 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.2.5 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	Pre-recorded multimedia content is not present in the scope of pages tested. 

Trello allows users to upload audio and video in page & comments. In this case, the user will have to provide alternatives for those files.  

	1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.4 (Web)
· 10.1.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Does Not Support 
	This website is not designed to be used on mobile devices.

Trello has a separate mobile web application which is not a part of the scope of this VPAT.

	1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.3.5 (Web)
· 10.1.3.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.3.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.3.5.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports

	

	1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.3 (Web)
· 10.1.4.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On the “Personal Productivity | Planner” page, insufficient color contrast is observed for standard text content.

	1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.4 (Web)
· 10.1.4.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.4.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.4.2 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On the few pages, content get overlapped or not available when the text is resized to 200% browser zoom.

	1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.5 (Web)
· 10.1.4.5 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.5.1 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.5.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.10 (Web)
· 10.1.4.10 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.10 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.10 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Does Not Support
	

	1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.11 (Web)
· 10.1.4.11 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.11 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.11 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports With Exceptions
	Insufficient color contrast is found for some functional images, key images, border of input fields, checkboxes, radio buttons and focus indicator of user interface controls.

On the “Personal Productivity | New User Onboarding Flow” page, the visual step indicator meaningful non-text content with insufficient color contrast ratio.

	1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.12 (Web)
· 10.1.4.12 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.12 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.12 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports With Exceptions
	· On a few pages, the text gets cut off when the spacing styles are applied. 
· On the “Personal Productivity | Existing User Discovery” page, text spacing style cannot be applied.


	1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.1.4.13 (Web)
· 10.1.4.13 (Non-web document)
· 11.1.4.13 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.1.4.13 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	

	2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.5 (Web)
· 10.2.4.5 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.5 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.2.4.5 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports 
	

	2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.6 (Web)
· 10.2.4.6 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.6 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.6 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On some pages, the buttons have labels that are identical, non-descriptive, incomplete and inappropriate. 

	2.4.7 Focus Visible (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.2.4.7 (Web)
· 10.2.4.7 (Non-web document)
· 11.2.4.7 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.2.4.7 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports With Exceptions
	On some pages, the focus is not visible for interactive elements. 
 
On some pages, the focus is not clearly visible for interactive elements. 



	2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 
	

	2.5.7 Dragging Movements (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports With Exceptions
	On some pages, the dragging movements functionality is inaccessible for keyboard only users and screen reader users.

	2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports 

	

	3.1.2 Language of Parts (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.1.2 (Web)
· 10.3.1.2 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.1.2 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.3.1.2 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	

	3.2.3 Consistent Navigation (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.3 (Web)
· 10.3.2.3 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.3 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	

	3.2.4 Consistent Identification (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.2.4 (Web)
· 10.3.2.4 (Non-web document) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.4 (Open Functionality Software) – Does not apply
· 11.3.2.4 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software) – Does not apply to non-web software
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs) – Does not apply to non-web docs
	Supports
	

	3.3.3 Error Suggestion (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.3 (Web)
· 10.3.3.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.3 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Supports
	

	3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.3.3.4 (Web)
· 10.3.3.4 (Non-web document)
· 11.3.3.4 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.3.3.4 (Closed Software)
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508
· 501 (Web)(Software)
· 504.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 602.3 (Support Docs)
	Not Applicable
	

	3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum) (Level AA 2.2 only)
EN 301 549 Criteria – Does not apply
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Not Applicable
	

	4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA 2.1 and 2.2)
Also applies to:
EN 301 549 Criteria
· 9.4.1.3 (Web)
· 10.4.1.3 (Non-web document)
· 11.4.1.3 (Open Functionality Software)
· 11.4.1.3 (Closed Software) – Does not apply
· 11.8.2 (Authoring Tool)
· 12.1.2 (Product Docs)
· 12.2.4 (Support Docs)
Revised Section 508 – Does not apply
	Supports With Exceptions
	The following dynamic updates are not determined programmatically on some of the pages:  
· Status message  
· Error message  
· Dynamically added content  
· Search results.



[bookmark: _Toc512938933]Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA
Notes: Not Evaluated
[bookmark: _Toc473010283][bookmark: _Toc512938934]
Revised Section 508 Report
Notes: Applicable for sample set of pages.
[bookmark: _Toc473010290][bookmark: _Toc512938935]Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)
Notes: Applicable for sample set of pages.
	Criteria
	Conformance Level 
	Remarks and Explanations

	302.1 Without Vision
	Supports With Exceptions
	The website features allow people with vision loss to use page readers to interact with user interface elements. Some challenges may occur while accessing the website as disclosed in
· Table 1: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.1.4, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.4, 3.3.1, 3.3.2, 4.1.2, and
· Table 2: 2.4.6.

	302.2 With Limited Vision
	Supports With Exceptions
	The website features allow people with limited vision loss to access most of the interface elements. Some challenges may occur while accessing the website as disclosed in
· Table 1: 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.4, 3.3.1, 3.3.2, 4.1.2, and
· Table 2: 1.4.3, 1.4.4, 2.4.6, 2.4.7

	302.3 Without Perception of Color
	Supports With Exceptions
	The website features allow people without perception of color to access most of the content and functionality. Some challenges of color alone used to convey information and insufficient color contrast are found as disclosed in
· Table 1: 1.4.1, 3.3.1, and
· Table 2: 1.4.3.

	302.4 Without Hearing
	Supports
	The website features allow people without hearing to access most of the content and functionality of the website.

	302.5 With Limited Hearing
	Supports
	The website features allow people with limited hearing to access most of the content and functionality of the website.

	302.6 Without Speech
	Supports
	The website features allow people without speech to access all the content and functionality as controls do not require speech input.

	302.7 With Limited Manipulation
	Supports With Exceptions
	The website feature can be operated by people with limited manipulation. A few challenges may occur while accessing the websites as disclosed in
· Table 1: 1.3.1, 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.2.1, 2.4.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.4, 4.1.2, and
· Table 2: 2.4.6, 2.4.7

	302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength
	Supports With Exceptions
	The website features can be operated by people 
with limited reach and strength. A few challenges may occur while accessing the websites as disclosed in
· Table 1:  1.3.1, 2.1.1, 2.1.2, 2.4.3, and
· Table 2:  2.4.7

	302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities
	Supports With Exceptions
	The website features can be accessed by people with limited language, cognitive and learning abilities. A few challenges may occur while accessing the website as disclosed in
· Table 1: 2.4.2, 2.4.4, 3.3.1, 3.3.2, and
· Table 2: 2.4.6, 2.4.7


[bookmark: _Toc512938936]Chapter 4: Hardware
Notes: Trello (Cloud) is not hardware and thus, all the requirements of this section are not applicable.
[bookmark: _Toc512938937]Chapter 5: Software
Notes: Trello (Cloud) is not software and thus, all the requirements of this section are not applicable.
[bookmark: _Toc512938938]Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services
Notes: Support documentation and services of Trello (Cloud) is not a part of the accessibility review.
[bookmark: _Toc512938939]
EN 301 549 Report
[bookmark: _Section_508_Report]Notes: Not Evaluated
Legal Disclaimer
The information herein is provided based on Atlassian's knowledge of identified errors at the time of the review. Atlassian makes no assurances about whether new errors or previously resolved errors may arise in the future. Please contact us to report any accessibility or conformance errors for re-evaluation and correction, if necessary.
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